87

   Secondly, the Company received a note receivable in a structured settlement related to an existing receivable.  We
did not appropriately discount the note receivable for imputed interest.  The balance sheet restatement adjustments
associated with this error resulted in a decrease in retained earnings and a decrease in total assets of $0.4 million as of
September 30, 2005.  The statement of operations restatement adjustments associated with this error resulted in a
decrease to other income of $0.4 million for the year ended September 30, 2005.

Financial Statement Impact

   The following tables display the net impact of restatement adjustments in the previously issued consolidated
financial statements.  The following consolidated financial statements are presented in a condensed format.

Balance Sheet Impact

   The following table displays the cumulative impact of the restatement on the condensed consolidated balance sheet
as of September 30, 2005.

Restatement Adjustments for:

(In thousands)

As
Previously
Reported (a)

Income
Taxes

Commitments
and

Contingencies
Long-Term
Investments

Total
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Assets:
Cash, cash
equivalents, and
investments $ 97,932 - - - $ - $ 97,932
Accounts
receivable-trade,
net 18,475 - - - - 18,475
Inventories, net 90,856 - - - - 90,856
Property, plant, and
equipment, net 57,468 - - - - 57,468
Intangible assets,
net 42,665 2,449 - - 2,449 45,114
Prepaid pension
assets 31,239 - - - - 31,239
Assets of
discontinued
operations 80,882 - - - - 80,882
Other assets 27,543 (68) - (802) (870) 26,673
Total assets $ 447,060 $ 2,381 $ - $ (802) $ 1,579 $ 448,639

Liabilities and
Stockholders'
Equity
Liabilities:
Debt $ 68,892 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 68,892
Accounts payable
and accrued
liabilities 58,944 - 122 89 211 59,155
Postretirement
liabilities 78,558 - - - - 78,558

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 10-K

88

Tax liabilities 43,267 (415) - - (415) 42,852
Liabilities of
discontinued
operations 55,021 - - - - 55,021
Other liabilities 32,460 - 355 - 355 32,815
Total liabilities 337,142 (415) 477 89 151 337,293

Stockholders'
equity:
Paid-in-capital 232,457 - - - - 232,457
Retained earnings
(accumulated
deficit) 20,206 2,781 (477) (891) 1,413 21,619
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (69,593) 15 - - 15 (69,578)
Other stockholders'
equity (73,152) - - - - (73,152)
Total stockholders'
equity 109,918 2,796 (477) (891) 1,428 111,346
Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $ 447,060 $ 2,381 $ - $ (802) $ 1,579 $ 448,639

(a)Certain previously reported balances have been reclassified to conform to the current condensed consolidated
balance sheet presentation, including reclassification to discontinued operations those assets and liabilities related
to a landfill development partnership, sold in April 2006, and Airport Plaza shopping center, sold in July 2006.

48

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 10-K

89

   The following table displays the cumulative impact of the restatement on stockholders’ equity in the condensed
consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2003.

(In thousands)
Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Other
Stockholders'

Equity

Total
Stockholders'

Equity
September 30, 2003 balance, as previously
reported $ 38,129 $ (60,687) $ 158,073 $ 135,515
Restatement adjustments for:
Commitments and contingencies (2,005) - - (2,005)
Long-term investments (199) - - (199)
Pre-tax total impact of restatement adjustments (2,204) - - (2,204)
Restatement adjustments for income taxes 2,828 - - 2,828
Tax impact (benefit) of restatement adjustments - - - -
Total impact of restatement adjustments 624 - - 624
September 30, 2003 balance, as restated $ 38,753 $ (60,687) $ 158,073 $ 136,139

Statement of Operations Impact

   The following table displays the cumulative impact of the restatement on the condensed consolidated statements of
operations for fiscal 2005.

Restatement Adjustments for:

(In thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

(a)
Income
Taxes

Commitments
and

Contingencies
Long-term
Investments

Total
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues $ 342,243 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 342,243
Cost of revenues 211,751 - - - - 211,751
Other operating expenses 158,300 - 85 412 497 158,797
Operating loss (27,808) - (85) (412) (497) (28,305)
Interest expense, net (11,577) - 150 - 150 (11,427)
Investment income 6,009 - - (89) (89) 5,920
Fair market value increase in
interest rate contract 5,942 - - - - 5,942
Loss from continuing operations
before income taxes (27,434) - 65 (501) (436) (27,870)
Income tax (provision) benefit (2,294) 3,342 - - 3,342 1,048
Equity in loss of affiliates, net (155) - - (332) (332) (487)
Loss from continuing operations (29,883) 3,342 65 (833) 2,574 (27,309)
Loss from discontinued
operations, net (6,306) - 1,500 - 1,500 (4,806)
Gain on disposal of discontinued
operations, net 13,575 - - - - 13,575
Income tax benefit from
discontinued operations 1,330 (2,155) - - (2,155) (825)
Net earnings (loss) $ (21,284) $ 1,187 $ 1,565 $ (833) $ 1,919 $ (19,365)

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 10-K

90

(a)Certain previously reported balances have been reclassified to conform to the current condensed consolidated
balance sheet presentation, including reclassification to discontinued operations those assets and liabilities related
to a landfill development partnership, sold in April 2006, and Airport Plaza shopping center, sold in July 2006.

49

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 10-K

91

   The following table displays the cumulative impact of the restatement on the condensed consolidated statements of
operations for fiscal 2004.

Restatement Adjustments for:

(In thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

(a)
Income
Taxes

Commitments
and

Contingencies
Long-term
Investments

Total
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues $ 319,062 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 319,062
Cost of revenues 196,572 - - - 196,572
Other operating expenses 136,383 - 206 - 206 136,589
Operating loss (13,893) - (206) - (206) (14,099)
Interest expense, net (10,768) - 169 - 169 (10,599)
Investment income 3,733 - - - - 3,733
Fair market value increase in
interest rate contract 4,924 - - - - 4,924
Loss from continuing operations
before income taxes (16,004) - (37) - (37) (16,041)
Income tax (provision) benefit 10,761 (1,808) - - (1,808) 8,953
Equity in loss of affiliates, net (439) - - 139 139 (300)
Loss from continuing operations (5,682) (1,808) (37) 139 (1,706) (7,388)
Loss from discontinued
operations, net (13,914) - 1 - 1 (13,913)
Gain on disposal of discontinued
operations, net 9,522 - - - - 9,522
Income tax benefit from
discontinued operations 13,435 575 - - 575 14,010
Net earnings (loss) $ 3,361 $ (1,233) $ (36) $ 139 $ (1,130) $ 2,231

(a)Certain previously reported balances have been reclassified to conform to the current condensed consolidated
balance sheet presentation, including reclassification to discontinued operations those assets and liabilities related
to a landfill development partnership, sold in April 2006, and Airport Plaza shopping center, sold in July 2006.

   The following table displays the cumulative impact of the restatement on the condensed consolidated statements of
cash flows for fiscal 2005 and 2004.

For the Year Ended September 30, 2005 For the Year Ended September 30, 2004

(In thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

Total
Restatement
Adjustments

(a)
As

Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Total
Restatement
Adjustments

(b)
As

Restated
Net cash flows used in
operating activities $ (13,959) $ 899 $ (13,060) $ (15,559) $ 2,458 $ (13,101)
Net cash flows provided by
investing activities 27,701 (899) 26,802 (94,826) (2,458) (97,284)
Net cash flows provided by
financing activities (13,807) - (13,807) 116,622 - 116,622
Net increase (decrease) in
cash and cash equivalents (65) - (65) 6,237 - 6,237

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 10-K

92

Effect of exchange rate
changes on cash (202) - (202) 11 - 11
Cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of the period 12,849 - 12,849 6,601 - 6,601
Cash and cash equivalents,
end of the period $ 12,582 $ - $ 12,582 $ 12,849 $ - $ 12,849

(a) The primary impact to both operating and investing cash flows in fiscal 2005 resulted from the restatement
adjustment associated with our investment in Voyager Kibris.

(b) The primary impact to both operating and investing cash flows in fiscal 2004 resulted from the restatement
adjustment associated with the additional goodwill related to the establishment of the necessary deferred taxes as
part of the acquisition of Hein Gericke and PoloExpress.

3.  ACQUISITIONS

   On November 1, 2003, we acquired for $45.5 million (€39.0 million) substantially all of the worldwide business of

[…]

(c) Identifiable assets related to discontinued operations in the United States were $91,818 at September 30, 2004.
(d) Long-lived assets related to discontinued operations in the United States were $85,791 at September 30, 2004.

   Export sales are defined as sales by our continuing operations located in the United States to customers in foreign
regions. Export sales were as follows:

(In thousands) Europe Canada Japan

Asia
(without
Japan)

South
America Other Total

2006 $ 10,431 $ 4,052 $ 12,600 $ 4,496 $ 3,394 $ 5,234 $ 40,207
2005 10,304 4,594 8,426 4,902 3,127 4,950 36,303
2004 8,227 10,577 6,489 3,087 2,771 3,176 34,327

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 10-K

136

75

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 10-K

137

18. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (UNAUDITED)

   The following table of unaudited quarterly financial data for fiscal 2006 and fiscal 2005 has been prepared from
our financial records and reflects all adjustments which are, in the opinion of our management, necessary for a fair
presentation of the results of operations for the interim periods presented.

December 31,
2005

March 31,
2006

June 30,
2006

(In thousands,
except per share
data)

Previously
Reported

(a)
Restated
(b)

Previously
Reported

(a)
Restated
(b)

Previously
Reported

(a)
Restated
(b)

September
30, 2006

Net revenues $ 51,547 $ 51,547 $ 62,964 $ 62,964 $ 105,815 $ 105,815 $ 89,265
Gross margin 19,403 19,403 23,937 23,937 44,379 44,379 35,922
Operating income
(loss) (9,145) (9,193) (10,895) (10,918) 2,414 2,405 (9,223)
Tax (provision)
benefit   (c) (65) 13 (22) 5 (149) (1,580) (614)
Earnings (loss)
from continuing
operations (c, d) (10,205) (10,095) (12,746) (11,687) 299 (951) (11,157)
Per basic and
diluted share (0.41) (0.40) (0.50) (0.46) 0.01 (0.04) (0.45)
Earnings (loss)
from discontinued
operations, net of
  tax (e, f) (411) (411) 621 622 (2,592) (1,192) (16,028)
Per basic and
diluted share (0.02) (0.02) 0.02 0.02 (0.10) (0.04) (0.64)
Net gain (loss) on
disposal of
discontinued
operations 12,500 12,500 - - 1,000 1,000 100
Per basic and
diluted share 0.50 0.50 - - 0.04 0.04 0.00
Net earnings (loss) 1,883 1,993 (12,125) (11,066) (1,293) (1,144) (27,082)
Per basic and
diluted share 0.07 0.08 (0.48) (0.44) (0.05) (0.05) (1.07)
Market price range
of Class A stock:
High $ 2.85 $ 2.85 $ 2.79 $ 2.79 $ 2.61 $ 2.61 $ 2.80
Low $ 2.11 $ 2.11 $ 2.26 $ 2.26 $ 2.00 $ 2.00 $ 2.08
Close $ 2.55 $ 2.55 $ 2.60 $ 2.60 $ 2.08 $ 2.08 $ 2.60

December 31,
2004

March 31,
2005

June 30,
2005

September 30,
2005

Previously
Reported

(a)
Restated
(b)

Previously
Reported

(a)
Restated
(b)

Previously
Reported

(a)
Restated
(b)

Previously
Reported

(a)
Restated
(b)

Net revenues $ 64,489 $ 64,489 $ 79,834 $ 79,834 $ 112,954 $ 112,954 $ 84,966 $ 84,966

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 10-K

138

Gross margin 21,890 21,890 29,924 29,924 46,891 46,891 31,787 31,787
Operating income
(loss) (10,388) (10,434) (8,127) (8,146) 736 720 (10,030) (10,445)
Tax (provision)
benefit   (g) (70) 2,895 (84) (290) (1,457) (609) (683) (948)
Earnings (loss)
from continuing
operations (g, h, j) (11,984) (9,021) (3,297) (3,575) (2,265) (1,391) (12,339) (13,322)
Per basic and
diluted share (0.47) (0.35) (0.13) (0.14) (0.09) (0.06) (0.49) (0.53)
Earnings (loss)
from discontinued
operations,
  net of tax   (i, j) 386 (2,779) (602) (602) (463) (463) (4,296) (1,787)
Per basic and
diluted share 0.02 0.11 (0.01) (0.02) (0.02) (0.02) (0.17) (0.07)
Net gain (loss) on
disposal of
discontinued
operations 12,500 12,500 - - 1,158 1,158 (83) (83)
Per basic and
diluted share 0.50 0.50 - - 0.05 0.05 - (0.00)
Net earnings (loss) 902 698 (3,900) (4,177) (1,570) (698) (16,716) (15,188)
Per basic and
diluted share 0.04 0.03 (0.15) (0.17) (0.06) (0.03) (0.66) (0.60)
Market price range
of Class A stock:
High $ 4.04 $ 4.04 $ 3.99 $ 3.99 $ 3.14 $ 3.14 $ 3.18 $ 3.18
Low $ 2.96 $ 2.96 $ 3.00 $ 3.00 $ 2.11 $ 2.11 $ 2.20 $ 2.20
Close $ 3.69 $ 3.69 $ 3.10 $ 3.10 $ 2.86 $ 2.86 $ 2.32 $ 2.32

(a)Certain previously reported balances have been reclassified to conform to the current condensed consolidated
balance sheet presentation, including reclassification to discontinued operations those amounts related to a
landfill development partnership, sold in April 2006, and Airport Plaza shopping center, sold in July 2006.

(b) Amounts have been restated as described in Note 2.
(c)$1.4 million of the increase in the tax provision for quarter ended June 30, 2006 resulted from the restatement of

deferred tax liabilities associated with the acquisition of indefinite lived intangibles in foreign taxing